The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Curry Johnson.

DIGEST

Adley (SB 629)

<u>Present law</u> (R.S. 38:330.1 et seq.) establishes the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East and Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-West Bank as levee districts pursuant to Article VI, Sections 38 and 38.1 of the Constitution of Louisiana.

<u>Proposed law</u> (R.S. 38:330.1 et seq.) establishes the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-East and Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-West Bank pursuant to Article VI, Section 38.1 of the Constitution of Louisiana and places them within the Coastal Protection Restoration Authority pursuant to R.S. 36:4(BB) as agencies within the executive branch of state government.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 38:330.1(A)(1); adds R.S. 36:4(BB))